

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on. 05.01.2015  
Court No. 12  
Item No. 2

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 20140, 22243 and 25970 OF 2010

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF  
AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3 AND 4 IN SLP(C) No. 20140 of 2010

(Application for substitution of LRs. of deceased petitioner No. 59 namely Banwari and condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

Gian Chand & Ors. Etc. ...Petitioner(s)  
Versus  
Panchayat Akhara & Ors. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.03.2013 with office report dated 08.03.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"List these matters for hearing after the service of notice and the pleadings are complete."

Latest Service position of each matters is as under:-

SLP(C) No. 20140 of 2014

It is submitted that there are total six respondents in the instant matter. Respondent No. 1 is the petitioner in the connected matter i.e. SLP(C) No. 22243 of 2010 and is represented through Advocate. Mrs. Rekha Palli, Advocate has informed vide letter dated 06.03.2013 (Copy enclosed) stating therein that Mohant Rajinder Dass was earlier representing, respondent No. 1 viz Panchayati Akhara Kala Bara Udasion has passed away and new Mohant Mohitmini Mohant Mohan Das Chela Mohant Basant Dass is now representing the said Adhara. Mrs. Rekha Palli, Advocate has also filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of new Mohant Mohan, but the vakalatnama/memo of

appearance bears signature without Rubber stamp of Akhara and counsel has not cured the said defects so far despite this Registry's letter dated 03.04.2013. Counsel name is not update in the computer data. Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2-4. Copy of counter affidavit has already been included in the SLP paper books. Respondent No. 5 has expired and his LRs. have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Judge(In Chamber) order dated 06.08.2012. No one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Mr. S. L. Aneja, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 6, but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution of LRs. of deceased petitioner No. 59 namely Banwari which is barred by time by 10572 and counsel has filed application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

#### SLP(C) No. 22243 of 2010

It is submitted that there are total 76 respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-2, 4-15, 17-20, 22-24, 26-35, 37, 39-40, 42-47, 49-57 and 59-71, but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Mr. S. L. Aneja, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 73-75. Copy of the same has already been included in the SLP paper books. Respondent No. 72 is the petitioner in the connected matters i.e. SLP(C) No. 25970 of 2010 and is representing through Advocate Dr. (Mrs.)

Vipin Gupta. Respondent No. 25 has been served but no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent Nos. 21, 38, 41, 48 & 58 have been deleted from the array of parties in terms of Hon'ble Judge order dated 06.11.2012. Respondent Nos. 36 & 76 have expired and their LRs. have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Judge(In Chamber) order dated 08.08.2014. No one has entered appearance on behalf of LRs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 36 & 76 so far. Accordingly cause title have been amended in the SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that respondent No. 16 is also died and counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps so far. Hence service on respondent no. 16 is not complete only and rest of the respondents is complete.

SLP(C) No. 25970 of 2010

There are total 69 respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mrs. Rekha Palli, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed by her. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are represented by Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate and has filed counter affidavit. Copies of the same have already been included in the SLP paper books. Names of respondent Nos. 5 to 69 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's orders dated 25.02.2011 and 13.01.2012.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 19th day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate  
Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate.  
Mrs. Rekha Palli, Advocate.  
Mr. S. L. Aneja, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh