



appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2-4. Copy of counter affidavit has already been included in the SLP paper books. No one has entered appearance in her place so far. Respondent No. 5 has expired and his LRs. have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Court's(In Chamber) order dated 06.08.2012. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Lrs. of deceased respondent no.5 so far. Mr. S. L. Aneja, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 6, but he has not filed counter affidavit.

It is further submitted that at the time of filing SLP counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution of LRs. of deceased petitioner No. 59 namely Banwari which is barred by time by 10572 and counsel has filed application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application. The same is registered as I.A No. 3-4. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books.

It is also submitted that Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, counsel for the petitioner has filed additional documents with applications for permission to file additional documents and exemptions from filing O.T of Annexures. The same are registered as I.A Nos. 10 and 11 and the same has been included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 22243 of 2010

It is submitted that there are total 76 respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-2, 4-15, 17-20, 22-24, 26-35, 37, 39-40, 42-47, 49-57 and 59-71, but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Mr. S. L. Aneja, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Ms. Naresh Bakshi, earlier Standing Counsel for State of Haryana has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 73-75.

Copy of the Counter Affidavit has already been included in the paper books. No one has entered appearance in her place so far. Respondent No. 72 is the petitioner in the connected matter i.e. SLP (C) No. 25970 of 2010 is represented through Advocate Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta. Respondent No. 25 has been served but no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent Nos. 21, 38, 41, 48 & 58 have been deleted from the array of parties in terms of Hon'ble Judge order dated 06.11.2012. Respondent Nos. 36 & 76 have expired and their LRs. have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Court's(In Chamber) order dated 08.08.2014. No one has entered appearance on behalf of LRs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 36 & 76 so far. The names of respondent no. 16 has been deleted from the Array of Parties pursuant to Hon'ble Court order dated 5.1.2015. Accordingly cause title have been amended and included in the SLP paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 25970 of 2010

It is submitted that There are total 69 respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mrs. Rekha Palli, earlier counsel but no counter affidavit has been filed so far. Ms. Rekha Palli, counsel for the respondent no. 1 has been designated as Sr. Advocate. Alternative notice has been issued to respondent no. 1 on 12.3.2016. No one has entered appearance in place of Mr. Rekha Palli, Advocate so far. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are represented through Mrs. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate earlier Standing Counsel for State of Haryana has filed Vakalatnama & memo of Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 2-4. Copies of Counter Affidavit have already been included in the SLP paper books. No one has entered appearance in her place so far. Names of respondent Nos. 5 to 69 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's (In Chambers) orders dated 25.02.2011 and 13.01.2012 respectively. Mr. Deepak Goel,

Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent New Mohant in SLP (C) No. 20140 of 2010 and on behalf of petitioner in SLP (C) No. 22243 of 2010.

It is further submitted that respondent no. 1 in SLP (C) No. 20140, 25970 of 2010 and petitioner in SLP (C) No. 22243 of 2010 are common parties.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3rd day of May, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate  
Mr. S. L. Aneja, Advocate.  
Mr. Deepak Goel, Advocate  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Standing Counsel for  
State of Haryana

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

neeraj